Jocket No. 020431.0903	08-07-	-2001				
FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92			U.S. DEP	ARTMENT OF COMME Patent and Trademark C		
To the Honorable Commissioner o.	101802	2157	tached original docum	ents or copy thereof.		
1. Name and Address of Conveying Party(ies):	, ,	2. Name and Ac	ldress of receiving Party(ic	es):		
i2 Technologies, Inc.		Name: i2 Technologies US, Inc.				
11701 Luna Road		Internal Address Street Address:	11701 Luna Road			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		City: Dallas				
Yesx_No		State: Texas Z	75004	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
				JUL 3 0 2001	1	
3. Nature of conveyance:			1.21	The state of the s		
X Assignment M	Merger		7 1/	JUI an a		
Security Agreement C	Change of Name		d ,	2001		
Other				<u>, L</u>	••	
June		A 1.100	(a) 0 - 31		N.T	
Dec. (* D.), July 1 2001		Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No				
Effective Date: July 1, 2001		attached?				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):						
If this document is being filed together with a	a new application, the	execution date of 1	the application is:	<u> </u>		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/686,446		B. Patent No.(s)				
16		Ì				
Additional Numbers attached?		I		Yes X	No	
		6 Total number	of applications and paten	ts involved: One		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspond	ondence concerning	o. Total number	or applications and paten			
document should be mailed:			con a 412 de 11 a -	<u> </u>		
Name: Christopher W. Kennerly.		7. Total Fee (37		CFR 3.41): 毎40.00		
Internal Address: Baker Botts L.L.P.		_	Enclosed			
Street Address: 2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 600		Х	Authorized to be charged	to deposit account		
		8. Deposit account number:				
City: Dallas		02-0384				
State: Texas Zip: 75201-2980		(Attach Duplicate Copy of this page if paying by deposit account)				
	DO NOT U	ISE THIS SPACE				
1.1						
Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the	foregoing information	is true and correc	ct and any attached copy i	s a true copy of the origin	ıal	
	,					
document.	_			7/26/01		
Christopher W. Kennerly	Signature			Date		
Name of Person Signing Signature		Τ	otal number of pages inclu	ding cover sheet	12	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)						
	Do not d	etach this portion				
08.447/2001:cTDIAZ4 reco08000022:q028364 er s\95864	agtion:	of Datant and Trademar	ks			
FO-EAS AO OO CH	Во	Box Assignments				
1 FC:581 40.00 CH Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average abo sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tild Send Comments P.C. 2003	Washi out 30 minutes per document to be reco	orded, including time for review on Systems, PK2-1000C, Washi	ring the document and gathering the data neeington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Mana	ded, and completing and reviewing the sam agement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction	Project.	
Public burfer reporting for this advantage of the U.S. Patent and Ti sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Ti (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.	reading to the or more					

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

NUNC PRO TUNC PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, i2 TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (hereafter "Assignor"), a Delaware

corporation, having an address of 11701 Luna Road, Dallas, Texas 75234, is the owner of the patents

and patent application set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and the inventions described and

claimed therein (hereafter the "Patent Property"); and

WHEREAS, i2 TECHNOLOGIES US, INC. (hereafter "U.S. Assignee"), a Nevada

corporation, having an address of 11701 Luna Road, Dallas, Texas 75234, did acquire all right, title

and interest in and to the Patent Property in the United States of America as the result of an

assignment of the Patent Property on July 1, 2001.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over

Nunc Pro Tunc to U.S. Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Property in the

United States of America, as well as all provisionals, continuations, divisions, and continuations-in-

part of said Patent Property, and all reissues and extensions thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed

by U.S. Assignee for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns, or

legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which such Patent Property may be granted

or reissued, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this

assignment had not been made.

DAL01:609082.2

2

Assignor further agrees to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications,

assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to

perfect such right, title and interest in U.S. Assignee.

Assignor also assigns unto U.S. Assignee all claims for damages by reason of

infringement in the United States of America prior to the assignment date of the Patent Property,

with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and benefit, and for the use and benefit

of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor also will communicate to U.S. Assignee any facts known to it respecting any

improvements; and, at the expense of U.S. Assignee, will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all

lawful papers, execute all provisional, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and

substitute applications, make lawful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to

vest such right, title, and interest in U.S. Assignee and to aid U.S. Assignee to obtain and enforce

proper protection for said Patent Property.

DAL01:609082.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Patent Assignment has been duly executed on the

date and in the capacity shown below.

i2 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

i2 TECHNOLOGIES US, INC.

Robert C. Donohoo

Corporate Secretary and Its:

Corporate Counsel

Vice President Its:

July 18,2001

July 18, 2001

EXHIBIT A

U.S. Patent Applications

Appln. No. <u>Filing Date</u> <u>Title</u>

09/686446 10/10/2000 Rules-based Notification System

CONTRIBUTION AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS CONTRIBUTION AND ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT is made and entered into on June ____, 2001 and effective as of July 1, 2001 by and between i2 Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignor") and i2 Technologies US, Inc., a Nevada corporation ("Assignee").

RECITALS

- 1. Assignor desires to contribute all of its right, title and interest in and to certain of its assets to Assignee in exchange for 1,000 shares of common stock, par value \$0.01 per share (the "Shares"), of Assignee, and Assignee desires to accept such contribution of such assets on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.
- 2. Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee is willing to assume, certain of its liabilities, obligations, contracts and commitments, on the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth in this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

- 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context clearly requires otherwise, the following capitalized terms will have the following meanings when used in this Agreement:
- "Agreement" means this Contribution and Assignment Agreement, as it may be modified, supplemented or amended from time to time.
- "Assets" means all of the Assignor's assets, properties, Contracts, Equipment, Intellectual Property, Third-Party Intellectual Property and contractual rights including, but not limited to, those items as may be listed on Exhibit A from time to time; provided, however, that the term "Assets" will not include (a) any securities owned by Assignor with respect to its partially or wholly owned subsidiaries, (b) any employment contracts relating to the executive officers of Assignor (other than payment obligations, which shall become the obligation of Assignee), (c) any employee benefit plans of Assignor, (d) any indentures, debt instruments and rights relating to any debt or equity securities issued by Assignor, and (e) any other assets identified by Assignor as not being assigned.
 - "Assignee" means i2 Technologies US, Inc., a Nevada corporation.
 - "Assignor" means i2 Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

DALLASI 653401v3 33315-00844

"Copyright(s)" means all forms of proprietary rights granted by the United States government with respect to an original work of authorship fixed in any tangible medium of oppression from which it can be perceived, reproduced, or otherwise communicated relating to the Assignee's business and Technology.

"Know-How" means all factual knowledge and information related to the Assignor's business and Technology which is not capable of precise, separate description but which, in an accumulated form, after being acquired as a result of trial and error, gives to the one acquiring it the ability to produce and market something which one otherwise would not have known how to produce and market with the same accuracy or precision necessary for commercial success, provided however, that such knowledge and information is not in the public domain or readily available to any third party other than a limited number of persons who have agreed to keep that information secret.

"Intellectual Property" means all intellectual property rights including, without limitation, Patents, Copyrights, Trade Secrets, Know-How, Trademarks and Trade Names that Assignor owns, or that another has assigned to Assignor.

"Patent(s)" means all forms of proprietary rights granted by the United States government with respect to a design or an invention, including patents and certificates of addition, utility models, and enforceable patent applications, i.e., those under which injunctive relief is available, as well as, any continuation, division, extension, renewal, revival, or reissue thereof or substitution therefor relating to the Assignor's business and Technology.

2

DALLAS1 653401v3 33315-00844

"Technical Information" means any material in human or machine readable form which embodies or describes the Technology.

"Technology" means any and all compositions, articles of manufacture, processes, apparatus; data, writings and works of authorship (including, without limitation, software, protocols, program codes, audio-visual effects created by program code, and documentation relating thereto); drawings and other tangible items (including, without limitation, materials, samples, components, tools, and operating devices, prototypes and engineering models) related to the Assignor's business.

"Trade Secrets" means any Technical Information and Business Information that generally facilitates the sale of products, increases revenues, or provides an advantage over the competition and is not generally known.

"Trademark(s)" means all forms of proprietary rights granted by the United States government with respect to any word, name, symbol or device, or any combination thereof, used to identify and distinguish goods related to the Assignor's business and Technology and all goodwill associated therewith.

ARTICLE II CONTRIBUTION AND ASSIGNMENT

2.1 <u>Contribution and Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby contributes, transfers and assigns to Assignee all of its right, title and interest in the Assets, and will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered each and all such further acts, deeds, assignments, transfers, conveyances, powers of attorney, consents and assurances as may reasonably be necessary to evidence, perfect or complete the transfer, assignment and conveyance of the Assets to Assignee.

3

DALLASI 653401v3 33315-00844

2.3 <u>Further Agreements</u>. Assignor and Assignee each agree to execute and deliver to the other such reasonable and appropriate additional documents, instruments or agreements and to take further actions as may be necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purposes of this Agreement and the orderly transfer of the Assets. The parties further agree to prepare a complete listing of the Assets assigned by this Agreement as soon as practicable following the effective time of the assignment.

ARTICLE III REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES

- 3.1 <u>Representations and Warranties of Assignor</u>. Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee as follows:
- (a) <u>Organization</u>. Assignor is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Delaware.
- (b) <u>Authority and Validity</u>. Assignor has the corporate capacity to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement and the other documents executed or required to be executed by Assignor in connection with this Agreement. This Agreement, such other documents and the consummation by Assignor of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been authorized by appropriate corporate action of Assignor.

- 3.2 <u>Representations and Warranties of Assignee</u>. Assignee represents and warrants to Assignor as follows:
- (a) <u>Organization</u>. Assignee is a corporation duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Nevada.

5

DALLAS1 653401v3 33315-00844

(b) <u>Authority and Validity</u>. Assignee has the corporate capacity to execute, deliver and perform its obligations under this Agreement and the other documents executed or required to be executed by Assignee in connection with this Agreement. This Agreement, such other documents and the consummation by Assignee of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly authorized by appropriate corporate action of Assignee.

ARTICLE IV MISCELLANEOUS

- 4.1 <u>Construction</u>. In the event that any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal, or unenforceable during the term hereof, the validity of the other provisions of this Agreement shall be in no way affected thereby. All words not specifically used as defined terms herein shall be construed in conformity with the meanings commonly ascribed thereto, relative to the context in which each is used. To the extent provisions of this Agreement conflict with provisions of any other agreement entered into either simultaneously or after this Agreement, the provisions of such other agreement shall control.
- 4.2 <u>Successors and Assigns; Assignment of Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall bind and inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by Assignor and Assignee and the respective successors and assigns of Assignor and Assignee. No provision hereof shall be construed to create any right in any person not a party hereto.
- 4.3 Governing Law. This Agreement, including its formation, application, performance, enforcement, the relationship between the parties, and any claims, demands, causes of action and disputes in any way arising out of or related to it, shall be governed, construed and interpreted under the substantive law (and the law of remedies, if applicable) of the State of Delaware.
- 4.4 <u>Jurisdiction and Venue</u>. The District Court of the City and County of Dallas, Texas shall have exclusive jurisdiction, and shall be the exclusive venue for any and all controversies and claims arising out of or relating to this Agreement and a breach thereof, except as otherwise agreed by the parties.
- 4.5 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement and any document executed in connection with this Agreement may be executed simultaneously in any number of counterparts. Each counterpart shall be deemed to be an original, and all such counterparts shall constitute one and the same instrument.

6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Contribution and Assignment Agreement as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

i2 TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Robert Donohoo

Title: Corporate Counsel

ASSIGNEE:

i2 TECHNOLOGIES US, INC.

By: Name: __

Robert Donohoo Corporate Counsel

7

DALLAS1 653401v3 33315-00844

RECORDED: 07/30/2001